GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1698
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2024

RESERVATION OF PWBDS IN GOVT. HOSPITALS

1698 SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons with benchmark disability (PwBDs) employed in SJH, RMLH, LHMC and AIIMS in group A,B,C and D;

(b) whether the reservation in promotion is given to all the above said employees;

(c) the details of number of PwBDs promoted from group C to group B and group B to group A in the last three years;

(d) whether any request has been received from PwBDs to consider their candidature for promotion and the action taken thereon; and

(e) the number of complaints received for violation of the reservation in promotion for PwBDs and the action taken thereon by respective hospitals?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) The number of persons with benchmark disabilities (PwBDs) employed in Safdarjung Hospital (SJH), New Delhi, Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital (RMLH), New Delhi, Lady Harding Medical College and Associated Hospitals (LHMC), New Delhi and All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), New Delhi in Group A, B and C posts is at Annexure
L.

(b) Instructions of the Central Government for reservation in promotion of persons with benchmark disabilities (PwBDs) are being followed in these Hospitals.

(c) The details of the number of PwBD. employees promoted from Group C to Group B posts and Group B to Group A posts in these hospitals in the last three years are at Annexure II.


(d) and (e) Instructions for reservation to persons with benchmark disabilities have been issued by Department of Personnel and Training(DoPT) vide OM No. 36012/1/2020-
Estt.(Res.II) dated 17.05.2022 and 28.12.2023. Requests/ representations from PwBD
employees to consider their candidature for promotion are considered in accordance with the instructions of the Central Government for reservation in promotion to persons with benchmark disabilities (PwBDs). The Hospitals have informed that no complaint regarding violation of the reservation in promotion for PwBDs has been received.


Annexure referred to in the reply to part(a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question number

1698 for answer on 10.12.2024.
Annexure-I

Group-wise number of emplovyees with benchmark disability

Hospital Name Group A Group B Group C
Safdarjung Hospital 06 30 25

Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital Nil 14 7

Lady Hardinge Medical College & 02 07 16
Associated Hospitals

AIIMS, New Delhi 06 116 17


Annexure referred to in the reply to part(c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question number

1698 for answer on 10.12.2024.

Number of PwBDs employees promoted in the last 3 vears

Annexure-I1

Number of PwBDs promoted
Promotion Safdarjung Dr. RML LHMC & AIIMS, New
Hospital Hospital Associated Delhi
Hospitals
Group C to 05 02 02 03
Group B
Group B to Nil Nil Nil Nil
Group A

